

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN RE REQUEST FOR ADVISORY
OPINION REGARDING
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF 2005 PA 71.

SC: 130589

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MICHIGAN CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION
AND MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS
ARGUING 2005 PA 71 VIOLATES MICHIGAN CIVIL RIGHTS LAW**

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Ron D. Robinson (P35927)
Assistant Attorney General
Division Chief
Civil Rights & Civil Liberties Division

Genevieve Dwaihy Tusa
Assistant Attorney General
Cadillac Place Bldg., Ste. 10-200
3030 W. Grand Blvd.
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 456-0200

Dated: July 18, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The photo identification requirement of Section 523 violates both the Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act and the Persons with Disability Civil Rights Act, because it has a disparate impact on protected groups such as racial and ethnic minorities, the elderly, and the disabled, since they often do not possess photo identification or are more likely than Whites, younger adults and non-disabled to be unable to obtain photo identification.	2
A. Statistical evidence confirms that citizens without photo identification required under Section 523 are largely low income voters, comprising mainly of racial and ethnic minorities, the elderly, and the disabled: all protected classes under the Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act and the Persons with Disabilities Civil Rights Act.....	3
B. Section 523's photo identification requirement creates an undue economic hardship for many impoverished Michigan citizens, many of whom are protected minorities, the elderly, and the disabled, effectively making it cost prohibitive for them to vote.	6
CONCLUSION.....	9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Reisman v Regents of Wayne State University</i> , 188 Mich App 526; 470 NW2d 678 (1991).....	4
<i>Clarke v Kmart Corp</i> , 197 Mich App 541; 495 NW2d 820 (1992).....	3
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v Billups</i> , 406 F Supp 2d 1326 (SD Ind 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Griggs v Duke Power</i> , 401 US 424; 91 S Ct 849 (1971).....	3
<i>Jones v Pepsi-Cola Metro Co</i> , 871 F Supp 305 (1994)	3
<i>Rosalind Lake v Hon Sonny Perdue</i> , Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia, File No 2006CV119207, Temporary Restraining Order at 4, July 7, 2006.....	8
Statutes	
MCL 168.523	3
MCL 37.1101 et seq.....	iv
MCL 37.2101 et seq.....	iv
Public Acts	
2005 PA 71	passim
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 5, § 29	iv
Other Authorities	
American Association of People with Disabilities, <i>Statement in Opposition to a National Voter Identification Card</i> , June 29, 2005. < http://www.commoncause.org/atf/cf/%7BFB3C17E2-CDD1-4DF6-92BE-BD4429893665%7D/NATIONAL_ID_STATEMENT.PDF >.....	4
CARTER/BAKER COMMISSION ON FEDERAL ELECTION REFORM, <i>Building Confidence in US Elections: Response to the Report of 2005 Commission on Federal Election Reform</i> (Carter/Baker Dissent), at 3 (2005).....	4, 5
John Mark Hansen, Task Force on the Federal Election System Report, at VI-4 in Task Force Reports to Accompany the Report of the National Commission on Election Reform (Aug.	

2001); National Commission on Election Reform, To Assure Pride and Confidence in the Electoral Process, at 32 (Aug. 2001)	5
John Pawasarat, <i>The Driver License Status of the Voting Age Population in Wisconsin</i> (June 2005) < http://www.uwm.edu/Dept/ETI/barriers/DriversLicense.pdf >.....	5
Letter from Deval L. Patrick, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, US Department of Justice, to Sheri Marcus Morris, La Assistant Attorney General (Nov 21, 1994)	5
Michigan Department of State Website at < http://www.michigan.gov/sos >	6
United States Census Bureau 2000, Summary File 4 Table HCT32	6
United States Bureau of Census, 2004 American Community Survey, <i>Poverty Status in the Past 12 Months by Sex by Age</i> (Washington DC: United States Government).....	4
Newspaper	
Bell, <i>Court Jumps into Dispute over voter ID checks</i> , DETROIT FREE PRESS, 2006, (quoting Spokeswomen for the Michigan Secretary of State Kelly Chesney).....	4
Press Advisory, Maricopa County Recorder and Elections Department, <i>Voter Registration is Different Following DOJ Approval</i> (Feb 4, 2005)	7
<i>States Debate Photo ID at the Polls</i> , THE ASSOCIATED PRESS (Mar 31, 2005).....	5
